
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 



1. Member List of the Survey Team 

(1) Basic Design Study (September 2 – October 11, 2000) 

Dr. Takatoshi Kobayakawa  Leader Professor and Chairman 
Department of 
International Affairs and 
Tropical Medicine, Tokyo 
Women’s Medical University 

   
Mr. Yukio Iwaki Coordinator Japan International 

Cooperation Agency 
   
Mr. Fumio Arai Project 

Manager 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

   
Mr. Keishi Takakusa Equipment 

Planning 1 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

   
Ms. Mikiko Dotsu Equipment 

Planning 2 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

   
Mr. Tadayoshi Tsumoto Architectural 

Planning 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

   
Mr. Norio Ishioka Facility 

Planning 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

   
Ms. Kuniko Yoshizawa Procurement & 

Cost Planning 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

 

(2) Explanation of Draft Basic Design (December 4 – December 23, 2000) 

Dr. Takatoshi Kobayakawa  Leader Professor and Chairman 
Department of 
International Affairs and 
Tropical Medicine, Tokyo 
Women’s Medical University 

   
Mr. Yukio Iwaki Coordinator Japan International 

Cooperation Agency 
   
Mr. Fumio Arai Project 

Manager 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

   
Mr. Keishi Takakusa Equipment 

Planning 1 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

   
Mr. Tadayoshi Tsumoto Architectural 

Planning 
Yamashita Sekkei Inc. 

   

 



2.  Survey Schedule 

(1) Basic Design Study (September 2 – October 11, 2000) 

No. Date Schedule 

1. Sep. 2 Sat. • Lv. Tokyo (BA008) Arr. London (Mr. Arai、Mr. Takakusa、Ms. Dotsu、
Mr. Tsumoto) 

2. Sep. 3 Sun. • Arr. Nairobi 
3. Sep. 4 Mon. • Visit Ministry of Health for discussion with Questionnaire 

• Visit JICA Kenya Office 
• Visit KMTC for review 

4. Sep. 5 Tue. • Discussion with domestic consultant for collecting data 
• Lv. Nairobi  Arr. Kericho 
• Visit to Rift Valley Province Medical Service 

5. Sep. 6 Wed. • Visit to Kericho District Medical Service 
• Investigation of Sosiot Health Center 
• Visit Tenwik Hospital 
• Lv. Kericho  Arr. Kisii 

6. Sep. 7 Thr. • Discussion on investigation schedule at Kisii District Medical 
Service  

• Investigation of Keumbu Health Center 
7. Sep. 8 Fri. • Health Center Investigation (Ogembo, Kenyanya, Nyamache) 
8. Sep. 9 Sat. • Lv. Kisii Arr. Nairobi 

• Lv. Tokyo (JL403) Arr. London(Dr. Kobayakawa、Mr. Iawki) 
9. Sep. 10 Sun. • Care of collected data 

• Lv. London (BA2069)(Dr. Kobayakawa、Mr. Iawki) 
10. Sep. 11 Mon. • Arr. Nairobi 

• Visit Embassy of Japan 
• Visit JICA Kenya Office for Discussion on Schedule 

11. Sep. 12 Tue. • Visit Ministry of Health for Discussion 
• Lv. Tokyo (BA008) Arr. London (Mr. Ishioka、Ms. Yoshizawa) 
• Lv. London (BA2069) 

12. Sep. 13 Wed. • Arr. Nairobi (Mr. Ishioka、Ms. Yoshizawa) 
• Discussion with domestic consultant 
• Market price research, request for filling in questionnaire 

13. Sep. 14 Thr. • Meeting with JICA Expert for discussion 
• Lv. Nairobi  Arr. Kericho 

14. Sep. 15 Fri. • Visit Governor of Kericho District 
• Visit Kericho District Hospital 
• Investigation of Ekerenyo Health Center 

15. Sep. 16 Sat. • Team meeting 
• Care of collected data 

16. Sep. 17 Sun. • Lv. Kericho  Arr. Kisii 
• Team meeting 

17. Sep. 18 Mon. • Meeting with Minister of Health, who participated in the following 
visit 

• Visit Kisii District Hospital for review 
• Health Center Investigation (Ogembo, Kenyanya, Ekerenyo, Kipkeloin, 
Sosiot) 

18. Sep. 19 Tue. • Health Center Investigation (Fort Ternan) 
• Lv. Kisii  Arr. Nairobi 
• Research for constructive work and collection of quotations 

19. Sep. 20 Wed. • Writing Minutes of Discussion  
• Discussion on the Minutes at Ministry of Health 

20. Sep. 21 Thr. • Team meeting 
• Discussion on the Minutes at Ministry of Health 

21. Sep. 22 Fri. • Discussion on the Minutes at Ministry of Health and signed 
• Report to JICA Kenyan Office 
• Lv. Nairobi (BA2068) (Dr. Kobayakawa、Mr. Iawki) 



 
No. Date Schedule 

22. Sep. 23 Sat. • Visit Kenyatta Hospital for review 
• Team meeting 

23. Sep. 24 Sun. • Lv. Nairobi  Arr. Kericho 
24. Sep. 25 Mon. • Visit Governor of Kericho District to inform itinerary to visit to 

Health Centers 
• Health Center Investigation (Kapkoros, Keroka) 

25. Sep. 26 Tue. • Health Center Investigation (Manga, Marani) 
26. Sep. 27 Wed. • Health Center Investigation (Mashimba, Ndanai) 

• Discuss on itinerary with Kisii District Medical Officer 
27. Sep. 28 Thr. • Health Center Investigation (Nduru, Keumbu) 
28. Sep. 29 Fri. • Health Center Investigation (Ogembo, Kenyanya, Nyamache) 

• Meting with Rift Valley Province Medical Officer to report the result 
of investigation 

29. Sep. 30 Sat. • Care of collected data 
• Team meeting 

30. Oct. 1 Sun. • Meeting with Governor of Nyanza Province to report the result of 
investigation 

• Care of collected data 
31. Oct. 2 Mon. • Health Center Investigation (Sigor) 

• Lv. Kisii Arr. Nairobi 
32. Oct. 3 Tue. • Discussion with domestic consultant to collect data 

• Discussion with Ministry of Health to report the result of 
investigation 

33. Oct. 4 Wed. • Discussion with the counterpart at Ministry of Health 
• Market research on construction, collection of questionnaires 

34. Oct. 5 Thr. • Report the result of investigation at Ministry of Health 
35. Oct. 6 Fri. • Report the result of investigation to JICA Kenya Office 

• Report to inform Embassy of Japan of the result of survey 
36. Oct. 7 Sat. • Collection of questionnaires 

• Marketing research 
37. Oct. 8 Sun. • Care of collected data 
38. Oct. 9 Mon. • Lv. Nairobi (BA2068) (Mr. Arai、Mr. Takakusa、Ms. Dotsu、Mr. Tsumoto、

Mr. Ishioka、Ms. Yoshizawa) 
39. Oct. 10 Tue. • Arr. London  Lv. London (BA007) 
40. Oct. 11 Wed. • Arr. Tokyo 
 

(2) Explanation of Draft Basic Design (December 4 – December 23, 2000) 

No. Date Schedule 

1. Dec. 4 Mon. • Lv. Tokyo (BA006)  Arr. London (Mr. Arai、Mr. Takakusa、Mr. Tsumoto) 
Lv. London (BA2069) 

2. Dec. 5 Tue. • Arr. Nairobi 
• Visit JICA Kenya Office for review of itinerary 
• Visit Ministry of Health to discuss 

3. Dec. 6 Wed. • Visit Ministry of Health to discuss on Itinerary 
• Lv. Nairobi  Arr. Kericho 

4. Dec. 7 Thr. • Visit Kericho District Medical Officer 
• Workshop at Health Center(Fort Ternan, Kipkelion) 

5. Dec. 8 Fri. • Workshop at Health Center(Sisiot, Kapkoros) 
• Lv. Tokyo (JL403)  Arr. London(Dr. Kobayakawa、Mr. Iawki) 

6. Dec. 9 Sat. • Lv. Kericho  Arr. Nairobi 
• Lv. London (BA2069) 

7. Dec. 10 Sun. • Arr. Nairobi (Dr. Kobayakawa、Mr. Iawki) 
• Team meeting 

8. Dec. 11 Mon. • Visit to Embassy of Japan 
• Visit JICA Kenya Office for review of itinerary 
• Workshop at Health Center (Mashimba, Marani, Keroka) 

9. Dec. 12 Tue. • Writing Minutes of Discussion 
10. Dec. 13 Wed. • Workshop at Health Center (Ekerenyo, Keumbu) 

• Writing Minutes of Discussion 
11. Dec. 14 Thr. • Discussion at Ministry of Health 

• Writing Minutes of Discussion 



No. Date Schedule 

12. Dec. 15 Fri. • Sign on Minutes of Discussion 
• Report to JICA Kenya Office 

13. Dec. 16 Sat. • Discussion with domestic consultant 
• Lv. Nairobi  Arr. Nakuru 

14. Dec. 17 Sun. • Lv. Nakuru Arr. Kisii 
• Care of collected data 

15. Dec. 18 Mon. • Workshop at Health Center (Ogenmo, Nduru, Kenyanya, Nyamache) 
16. Dec. 19 Tue. • Workshop at Health Center (Manga, Sigor, Ndanai) 

• Lv. Kisii  Arr. Nairobi 
17. Dec. 20 Wed. • Care of collected data of workshop 

• Team meeting 
18. Dec. 21 Thr. • Report the result of workshop to Ministry of Health 

• Report to JICA Kenya Office and Embassy of Japan 
• Lv. Nairobi (BA2068) (Mr. Arai、Mr. Takakusa、Mr. Tsumoto) 

19. Dec. 22 Fri. • Arr. London  Lv. London (BA007) 
20. Dec. 23 Sat. • Arr. Tokyo 
 



3.  List of Parties Concerned in Kenya 

Ministry of Health 

Prof. Julius s. Meme Permanent Secretary 

Dr. Richard O. Muga Director of Medical Service 

Dr. I. B. Amira Deputy Director Medical Services 

Mr. Albert K. G. Githinji Deputy Secretary 

Mr. S. J. M. Kalama CHAO 

Mr. Joseph M. Waltaka Deputy Chief Public Health Officer 

Mr. George Wanjau Senior Economist 

Mr. Martin M. Owino Medical Engineer 

Mr. Joel Gtonga PHD 

Mr. Yasuhiro Hiruma JICA Expert 

Nyanza Province 

Prof. Sam Ongeri Minister for Public Health 

Dr. Ambrose O. Misore Provincial Medical Officer 

Nyanza Province 

Dr. Kenneth L. Chebet Provincial Medical Officer 

Kericho 

Mr. Athman B. Shauri District Commissioner 

Dr. Paul Laigong District Medical Officer of Health 

Mr. David K. Koech DPOH Kericho 

Kericho Dostrict Hospital 

Dr. Simon Siele  Medical Superintendent 

Mrs. Wilkister Ogqang  Nurisng Officer 

Dr. Elinice Obiero Physician 

Mr. Alexander Yebei Lob Technologist 

Dr. Odniembo J. M. Achola Surgeon 

Mr. Mathew Ketter Clinical Officer 

Kisii 

Dr. Wycliffe Nyamwancha Medical Supervisor 

Dr. Willis Akhawale MOH 

Mr. S. O. Warfe DOI for DC 



Gucha 

Mr. Njoroge Ndirangu District Commissioner 

Dr. Michael Ando District Medical Officer of Health 

Mr. Marita Ondaba DHMB 

Mr. G. N. Nyangechi DPHO 

Embassy of Japan 

Mr. Morihisa Aoki Ambassador 

Mr. Yosuke Matsumiya First Secretary 

JICA Kenya Office 

Mr. Eiji Hashimoto Resident Representative 

Mr. Takeshi Naruse Deputy Resident Representative 

Mr. Atsushi Matsumoto Deputy Resident Representative 

Mr. Tom Nitta Deputy Resident Representative 

Mr. Yoshiro Kurashina Assistant Resident Representative 

Mr. Shoji Hasegawa Technical Advisor on Grant Aid Project 

Mr. Willie Makori Nyambati Health Programme Officer 

World Health Organization 

Dr. Peter P. Eriki Representative 

USAID (U.S. Agency for International Development) 

Ms. Mildred Howard Senior Health Programme Advisor 

Ms. Emma Njuguna Office Population and Health 

GTZ (German Technical Cooperation) 

Dr. Henri van den Hombergh Team Leader 







































5. Estimated Cost to Be Borne by Kenya 

The Works to be carried out by the Government of Kenya and their costs are 

as listed below. 

• Curtains 700,000 Kshs 

 Total 700,000 Kshs 

When it is expected that the Kenya project implementing roganizaiton will 

have to pay customs duties and the sales tax to be imposed in relation 

Government of Japan, the budgetary appropriations for it are to be made in 

addition to the above mentioned total. 
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